MEMPHIS AND SHELBY COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

BOA STAFF REPORT

# 15

DOCKET NUMBER: B.O.A. 15-74 City B.O.A. MEETING: November 18, 2015
LOCATION:

821 Poplar Avenue

OWNER OF RECORD/
APPLICANT:

Orion Federal Credit Union

REPRESENTATIVE:

Archimania (Matt Seltzer)

REQUEST:

Modify the BOA’s Approval for B.O.A. 15-11 to:
1: Further reduce the percentage of building frontage at the setback
line at Poplar Avenue from the 59% permitted by the B.O.A. to 54%
where 60% is required by the Medical Overlay District.
2: Further reduce the percentage of building frontage at the setback line
along N. Dunlap Street from the 38 percent approved by the B.O.A. to
18% where 60 percent is required by the Medical Overlay District.
3: Further reduce the transparency requirement along Poplar Avenue from
the 46% approved by the B.O.A. to 44 percent, where 60% is required
by the Medical Overlay District.
4: Reduce the transparency along N. Dunlap Street from the required 60%
to 52%.

OFFICE OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT RECOMMENDATION:
APPROVAL WITH A REVISION TO REQUEST # 2

Staff Planner: John D. (Don) Jones

E-Mail: john.jones@memphistn.gov

CONCLUSIONS
1. Three of the four requested variances are directly or indirectly attributed to a reduction in the
building footprint.
2. Item 4 is a new request. This request considers the transparency requirement along N. Dunlap Street
from the view point of a pedestrian at the sidewalk. At this point, a support column for the portico
blocks the view and effectively reduces the transparency on this building face.
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General Location

The subject property is outlined in red on the above map. This is the southwest corner of Poplar Avenue and N.
Dunlap Street in the Medical Overlay District. Immediately opposite the subject property to the east is the
LeBonhuer Children’s Hospital.
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Approximate
location of site
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Prior Action Taken on Property
On February 25, 2015, the Board of Adjustment reviewed the application of Orion Federal Credit Union
requesting variances from certain sections of the Medical (Center) Overlay District as summarized in OPD’s
letter to the applicant below:
February 26, 2015
Margaret Peden-Ingram
Director Strategic Products
Orion Federal Credit Union
7845 Highway 64
Memphis, TN 38153

RE:
ADDRESS:

DOCKET #: B.O.A. 15-11 (City)
821 Poplar Ave.

PARCEL NUMBERS:

023026 00008

Dear Applicant,
On Wednesday, February 25, 2015 the Memphis and Shelby County Board of Adjustment (BOA) approved
your application for variances to the Memphis and Shelby County Unified Development Code. The variances
and conditions of approval are listed below:
Variances:
1. Required Building Frontage (and Building Setbacks):
Poplar Avenue –

Allow 59 percent at the setback shown on the approved site plan, where 60
percent is required.

Dunlap Street –

Allow 38 percent coverage at the setbacks shown on the approved site plan,

2. Parking Setback –

Allow parking south of the proposed building at the 7’ setback line from
the right-of-way.

3. Transparency -

Allow 46% transparency on the Poplar Avenue building façade where a
minimum of 60 percent is required.

4. Building Entrance -

Allow the building entrance to be placed facing Dunlap Street under the
covered portico.
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5. Blank Wall -

Allow an additional 5 and ½ inches for a total of 30’5.5” where a maximum
Blank Wall width of 30’ is permitted.

The application included the following site plan and elevations:
Site Plan from BOA 15-11
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Elevations with explanation from BOA 15-11

The very top image shows the Poplar Avenue frontage, the shaded areas are the columns of the covered porticos
over covered walkway and the drive thru windows. The area behind shows the amount of square feet (816 ft) in
transparency
The next image down is the N. Dunlap Street frontage, left to right, portico, glass area in wide vertical lines,
blank wall smaller vertical lines and some shading, and the exit area with recessed canopy over drive thru
window.
Proposed Revisions
There are essentially three revisions to the previously approved variances; two of these apply to the Poplar
Avenue frontage and one applies to the Dunlap Street frontage. One new variance is requested from the
transparency requirement along Dunlap Street.
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The requested variances center on Building Placement and Transparency requirements for streets designated as
“Urban” in the Medical [Center] Overlay District. Along the Poplar Avenue frontage the revised request is to
further reduce the percentage of building along the street frontage from 59 percent to 54 percent. And the
second variance request is to reduce the required transparency element from the approved 46 percent to 44
percent.
Along the N. Dunlap Street frontage, the first request is to modify the prior variance for the percentage of the
building along the street frontage from the previously approved 38 percent to 18 percent. The applicant also
requests a new variance to the transparency requirement. The requirement along N. Dunlap Street, which is
designated as an Urban frontage is 60 percent of the building wall between 2 and 12 feet. The applicant is
proposing 52 percent.
Below are the revised graphics that go with this modification request:
New Site Plan

7

Elevations
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Review of Request
The reason for the requested modifications stems from the applicant’s decision and desire to scale the building
back a relatively minor amount. The scale back deals more with making building flow more efficient for a
modern this branch bank.
In comparing the site plan associated with BOA Case Number 15-11 to BOA 15-74 the following changes come
forward:






The width of the building is reduced by approximately 7 feet from 70’ to 63’
The depth of the building is reduced from approximately 4 feet from 52’ to 48’
The building is moved closer to Poplar Avenue by approximately 4 feet
The southern half of the building facing N. Dunlap Street is moved closer to the right-of-way by
approximately 7’-8’
One other change was actually approved by Staff during site plan review after the BOA hearing; a third
drive thru teller lane was added.

Variances:
Both sets of requested variances, percent of building façade within the required setback and transparency, are
strongly affected by the change to the building footprint. The four variance requests are divided into these
categories below:
Percentage of Total Building Façade within the required setback
Request # 1 - The requested revision is to reduce the percentage of building coverage along the Poplar Avenue
frontage by 5 percent. The actual change is 7 feet. In the view of staff this is a neglible amount that will not be
appreciated by the walking or driving public. Another positive contributing factor relating directly to the
change in the footprint is that the building is now being moved forward to approximately 3’ behind the right-ofway.
Request # 2 – This request on paper looks like the biggest change of the four, but in the final analyses comes
down to how one reviews the N. Dunlap Street frontage. In the prior report, staff accepted the idea that bollards
placed at the required setback line can substitute for the actual wall of a building to meet the setback
requirement. That element coupled with a covered canopy and a landscaped plaza were deemed an acceptable
alternative approach to meeting the requirements of the “Urban” street form treatment that is moralized by the
approved site plan in BOA 15-11.
Now, the building is reduced in width along this frontage and so the percentage of building within the required
setback is further reduced. While the entire frontage of the building is reduced 4 feet for a reduction from the
previous approval of 38% the new calculation is approximately 34 percent. Other factors to consider in
reviewing this request is that the southern half of this building façade is now being moved forward to N. Dunlap
Street by some 7-8’.
That portion of the building facing N. Dunlap Street that is the most affected is the northern half which contains
the covered patio area. That 24’ calculates to approximately 18 percent which is reflected in the applicant’s
request. It is staff’s position that again, the four feet of change along the frontage is neglible and would not be
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perceived by the public but that the request should be revised to request a change in the approved building at the
required setback line from 38 percent to 34 percent.
Percentage of Transparency
Request # 3 – The request is to further reduce the required transparency along Poplar Avenue from the required
60 percent to 44 percent, a decrease of 2 percent over what was approved by BOA 15-11. Clearly, there are
certain aspects to the banking operation that the applicant chooses not to subject to transparency. But again as
the buildings length decreases, its proximity to the sidewalk also decreases. So, this actually increases the sense
of the pedestrian scale of this building. Further, as considered in the prior review, the applicant is providing
windows at a height, 14 feet, that is consistent with the “Storefront” approach that is inherent in these
regulations. In conclusion, staff finds that the additional decrease of 2 percent is negligible and would not be
perceived by the walking or driving public passing this site.
Request # 4 – The final request comes forward in an effort to reflect how transparency is reviewed from the
right-of-way of N. Dunlap Street. In the BOA 15-11 review, the calculations along the building face were
determined to meet the transparency requirement. However, that percentage reflected the transparency of the
wall and did not reflect that a building column located at the setback line actually blocks the view of the
building wall so for all intense and purpose, a variance is needed to address that difference. The column
measures 6’ x 14’ or 84 square feet. When this number is added back in to the calculations, the building does
meet its required 60 percent transparency. The requested variance is within the spirit of the Medical Overlay
District regulations
RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL OF THE REQUESTED VARIANCES WITH A CHANGE TO
REQUEST # 2 TO READ:
Further reduce the percentage of building at the required setback line along N. Dunlap Street from 38 percent to
34 percent, and the conditions below.
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Conditions
BOA 15-74 City

1. The City Engineer will require a full set of engineered plans, signed and sealed by a registered engineer
in the State of Tennessee on this project.
2. No building permit shall be granted until a full set of engineered plans are approved by the City
Engineer.
3. The City Engineer shall approve the design, number and location of curb cuts. Any existing
nonconforming curb cuts shall be modified to meet current City Standards or closed with curb, gutter
and sidewalk. The Developer shall be responsible for the repair and/or replacement of all existing curb
and gutter along the frontage of this site as necessary.
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DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
The following comments were provided by agencies to which this application was referred:

City Engineer:
The City Engineer has no objection to the variance subject to the following conditions:
4. The City Engineer will require a full set of engineered plans, signed and sealed by a registered engineer
in the State of Tennessee on this project.
5. No building permit shall be granted until a full set of engineered plans are approved by the City
Engineer.
6. The City Engineer shall approve the design, number and location of curb cuts. Any existing
nonconforming curb cuts shall be modified to meet current City Standards or closed with curb, gutter
and sidewalk. The Developer shall be responsible for the repair and/or replacement of all existing curb
and gutter along the frontage of this site as necessary.

City Fire Division:

No comments received

City/County Health Department:
Water Quality Board and Septic Tank Program

No comment

Memphis Light, Gas and Water:

No comments received

Construction Code Enforcement:

No comments received

Bell South:

No comments received

Appendix
Letter of Intent
Application
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Letter of Intent or Application
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